#### RESOLUTION

To Authorize the Mayor to Sign and Execute a Local Consent Agreement to Pursue Funding for State and Local Cybersecurity Grants

WHEREAS, the City of Alexander City, Alabama is concerned for and committed to managing and reducing systemic cyber risk; and

WHEREAS, the City of Alexander City has been contacted by the Alabama League of Municipalities regarding the availability of a grant opportunity through the State and Local Cybersecurity Grant Program (SLCGP); and

**WHEREAS**, the consent agreement form is intended to be authorization from the city to receive funding pursuant to the SLCGP. The agreement does not bind the city to any future obligations but merely acts as evidence of council authorization.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Alexander City, Alabama, hereby authorizes to filing of said survey which includes uploading an interest survey form and consent agreement form, and further directs and authorizes the mayor to sign said agreements and to provide such additional information as the SLCGP may require.



Alexander City Council

AUTHENTICATED THIS 21ST DAY OF AUGUST, 2023.

### FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

City Clerk



Yeas: Hardy, Colvin, E. Brown, C. Brown, Keel

Nays: None



#### State of Alabama Cybersecurity Plan



## State of Alabama Fiscal Year 2022 State and Local Cybersecurity Grant Program Local Consent Agreement

I, <u>Curtis</u> 'Woody' Baird (Printed Name), the duly appointed authorized agency on behalf of the City of Alexander City Alabama ("Local Governmental Entity"),
located at 281 James D. Nabors Dr. Alexander City Ac (address)
hereby expressly consent to the State of Alabama's State Administrative Agency (SAA), namely the State
of Alabama Office of Information Technology (OIT), undertaking the following acts in accordance with
the State and Local Cybersecurity Grant Program (SLCGP) for Fiscal Year (FY) 2022, Funding
Opportunity DHS-22-137-000-01, as authorized by Section 2220A of the Homeland Security Act of
2022, as amended (Pub. L. No. 107-296) (6 U.S.C. §665g):

- Retain \$769,719.20 in SLCGP funds for FY2022 at the State Level, as Management and Administration Costs, as well as SLCGP Operations Costs. Funds are in alignment and compliance with Federal allowances.
- 2. Utilize \$3,078,876.80 in SLCGP funds for FY2022 as follows:
  - a. 80% for security assessments and gap analysis, deployment of cybersecurity services, deployment of .gov email addresses, deployment of Incident Response (IR) plans, and assistance with cybersecurity monitoring and response for local government entities.
  - b. 20% for cybersecurity training for local government entities, to include training sessions, cybersecurity exercises, and training software programs.

This consent is given to be in the best interest of the Local Government Entity and is provided without duress or fear of reprisal. This consent is only effective for FY2022 SLCGP federal funds.

Signed, on 22 (day), August	(month) <u>2023</u> (year), in
Alexander City	(town, city, county, etc.), Alabama.
	FOR PUBLIC RELEASE
	FOR PUBLIC RELEASE
	(Title)



### State of Alabama Cybersecurity Plan



# State of Alabama Fiscal Year 2022 State and Local Cybersecurity Grant Program Interest Survey Form

interest Survey Form
City of Atexander City, Alabama ("Local Governmental Entity"), located
at 281 James D. Nabors Dr. Alexander City, AC (address)
<ul> <li>✓ IS interested in participating in the State and Local Cybersecurity Grant Program (SLCGP)</li> <li>— IS NOT interested in participating in the State and Local Cybersecurity Grant Program (SLCGP)</li> </ul>
Grant Program (SLCGP) for Fiscal Year (FY) 2022, Funding Opportunity Number DHS-22-137-000-01, as authorized by Section 2220A of the Homeland Security Act of 2002, as amended (Pub. L. No. 107-296) (6 U.S.C. § 665g).
Organization Type: Municipal Government
Point of Contact: Joe Milam
Contact Number: <u>256.329.6700</u>
Contact E-mail: joe.milam a alexandercityal. gov
Is your entity interested in cybersecurity services/solutions/tools procured, managed, and deployed by the State of Alabama providing support to local government:
YES NO
Signed, on 22 (day), August (month) 2023 (year), in
Alexander City (town, city, county, etc.), Alabama
FOR PUBLIC RELEASE
FOR PUBLIC RELEASE
Mayor
(Title)